

**CITY OF FIRCREST  
RESOLUTION NO. 2008**

**A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FIRCREST, WASHINGTON, AMENDING FEES FOR PARKS, RECREATION, AND PLANNING.**

**WHEREAS**, the City of Fircrest is authorized to impose fees and charges for programs and services provided by the City; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council recognizes the need to periodically amend fees to recover the cost of services as appropriate; and

**WHEREAS**, the City now desires to amend the existing fees and charges for Parks, Recreation, and Planning.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE  
CITY OF FIRCREST:**

**Section 1.** The City's Taxes, Rates & Fees Schedule is hereby amended as set forth in Exhibit A – Parks & Recreation and Exhibit B – Planning & Building.

**Section 2. Effective Date.** This Resolution shall take effect January 1, 2026.

**APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF  
FIRCREST, WASHINGTON, at a regular meeting thereof this 9<sup>th</sup> day of December  
2025.**

**APPROVED:**

S. Reynolds

---

Shannon Reynolds, Mayor

**ATTEST:**

Arlette Burkhart, City Clerk

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:**

Joanna Eide, City Attorney

EXHIBIT A

**PARKS & RECREATION - 2026 FEES & CHARGES**

<b>Sports Programs</b>		
<b>Program</b>	<b>Resident</b>	<b>Non-Resident</b>
Pee Wee T-Ball	\$45.00	\$65.00
Youth Baseball K/1st	\$60.00	\$95.00
Youth Baseball 2nd/3rd	\$60.00	\$95.00
Youth Baseball 4th/5th	\$60.00	\$95.00
Indoor Pee Wee Soccer	\$45.00	\$65.00
Youth Basketball K/1st	\$60.00	\$95.00
Youth Basketball 2nd/3rd	\$60.00	\$95.00
Youth Basketball 4th/5th	\$60.00	\$95.00
Youth Basketball 4th/5th Girls	\$60.00	\$95.00
Youth Cross Country	\$60.00	\$95.00
4-on-4 Basketball League	\$350/team	\$350/team
Open Gym (Drop-in)	\$2.00	\$4.00

  

<b>Aquatic Center</b>		
<b>Open Swim</b>	<b>Resident</b>	<b>Resident</b>
5 & under	Free	Free
Full Session	\$5.00	\$10.00
Evening Swim	\$4.00	\$8.00
Lap Swim / Water Aerobics	\$4.00	\$8.00

  

<b>Lessons &amp; Passes</b>		
<b>Item</b>	<b>Resident</b>	<b>Non-Resident</b>
Pool Season Pass (single)	\$85.00	N/A
Pool Season Pass (additional members)	\$60.00	N/A
Swimming Punch Card	\$50.00	\$105.00
Youth Swim Lessons	\$50.00	\$85.00
Adult Swim Lessons	\$50.00	\$85.00
Swim Team	\$90.00	\$155.00

  

<b>Pool Rentals</b>	<b>Rates are Per Hour</b>		
<b>Main Pool - Group Size</b>	<b>Resident</b>	<b>Non-Resident</b>	<b>Non-Profit</b>
1-30 people	\$150.00	\$196.00	\$171.00
31-60 people	\$187.00	\$266.00	\$220.00
61-90 people	\$250.00	\$391.00	\$292.00
91-120 people	\$312.00	\$492.00	\$367.00
121-150 people	\$375.00	\$584.00	\$443.00
Add Party Room + Kitchen	\$54.00	\$82.00	\$65.00

<b>Party Room Rental</b>	<b>Resident</b>	<b>Non-Resident</b>	<b>Non-Profit</b>
Weekend	\$89.00	\$138.00	\$103.00
Monday - Thursday	\$71.00	\$111.00	\$84.00

<b>Party Room Kitchen Rental</b>	<b>Resident</b>	<b>Non-Resident</b>	<b>Non-Profit</b>
Weekend	\$42.00	\$58.00	\$52.00
Monday - Thursday	\$34.00	\$46.00	\$42.00

**\*\*All Rental Rates are Hourly\*\***

### Facility Rentals

<b>Facility</b>	<b>Resident</b>	<b>Non-Resident</b>	<b>Non-Profit</b>
Whittier Shelter	\$118.00	\$147.00	\$139.00
Fircrest Park Pavilion	\$140.00	\$178.00	\$160.00
Gymnasium (Events)	\$180.00	\$260.00	\$206.00
Gymnasium (Athletics)	\$45.00	\$67.00	\$50.00
1/2 Gymnasium	\$22.00	\$33.00	\$24.00
Multipurpose Room (Weekend)	\$95.00	\$136.00	\$110.00
Multipurpose Room (Mon-Thurs)	\$78.00	\$110.00	\$89.00
1/2 Multipurpose Room (Weekend)	\$48.00	\$68.00	\$56.00
1/2 Multipurpose Room (Mon-Thurs)	\$39.00	\$55.00	\$44.00
Commercial Kitchen (Weekend)	\$42.00	\$59.00	\$48.00
Commercial Kitchen (Mon-Thurs)	\$33.00	\$47.00	\$43.00
Gathering Room (Weekend)	\$52.00	\$68.00	\$35.00
Gathering Room (Mon-Thurs)	\$39.00	\$47.00	\$43.00
Fitness Room (Weekend)	\$36.00	\$50.00	\$42.00
Fitness Room (Mon-Thurs)	\$30.00	\$41.00	\$34.00

### Field Rentals

<b>Lighted Field Rentals</b>	<b>2026</b>
Fircrest Activities	\$10.00
Fircrest Soccer Club (off-season)	\$34.00
Non-Fircrest Groups	\$47.00
Soccer Club Field Rental	\$6,500/season

### Community Event Vendor Fees

<b>Category</b>	<b>Early Entry</b>	<b>Late Entry</b>
Artisan/Crafters/Farms – Early	\$45.00	\$60.00
Educational/Non-Profit – Early	\$45.00	\$60.00
Commercial Vendors	\$90.00	\$100.00
Food Vendors	\$90.00	\$100.00

## EXHIBIT B

**CITY OF FIRCREST  
PLANNING AND BUILDING  
FEE AND RATE SCHEDULE  
January 2026**

<b>TYPE OF LICENSE OR RATE</b>	<b>Fee or Rate</b>	
<b>Project Valuation</b>		<b>Fee</b>
\$1,00 to \$2,000		\$100.00
\$2,001 to \$25,000	For the first \$2,000 For each additional \$1,000	\$100.00 plus \$17.00
\$25,001 to \$50,000	For the first \$25,000 For each additional \$1,000	\$535.00 plus \$15.00
\$50,001 to \$100,000	For the first \$50,000 For each additional \$1,000	\$880.00 plus \$11.00
\$100,001 to \$500,000	For the first \$100,000 For each additional \$1,000	\$1,358.00 plus \$9.00
\$500,001 to \$1,000,000	For the first \$500,000 For each additional \$1,000	\$4,420.00 plus \$8.00
Over \$1,000,000	For the first \$1,000,000 For each additional \$1,000	\$7,667.00 plus \$5.00
<b>Category</b>		<b>Fee</b>
Pre-Application Conference		\$600.00
Land Division		
Boundary Line Adjustment		\$1,800.00
Binding Site Plan		\$2,600.00
Short Plat		\$2,600.00
Preliminary Plat		\$12,000.00
Preliminary Development Plan		\$5,750.00
Final Plat		\$5,750.00
Final Development Plan		\$2,600.00
Variances		
De minimis Variance		\$720.00
Minor Variance		\$900.00
Major Variance		\$3,250.00
Site Plans		
Minor Site Plan		\$900.00
Major Site Plan (preliminary)		\$3,250.00
Major Site Plan (final)		\$1,080.00
Design Review		
Single-Family Residential		\$540.00
Multi-Family Residential		\$1,080.00
Non-Residential		\$1,080.00
Administrative Interpretation		\$540.00

<b>Category</b>	<b>Fee</b>	
Use Permits		
Administrative Use Permit		\$900.00
Conditional Use Permit		\$3,250.00
Development Agreement		\$5,200.00
Legislative Action		
Zoning Map Amendments		\$5,400.00
Comprehensive Plan Amendment		\$3,900.00
Development Regulation Amendments		\$3,900.00
Area-wide Rezone		\$3,900.00
Annexation		\$3,900.00
Plat Alterations or Vacations		\$3,900.00
Critical Areas/SEPA		
Review of SEPA Checklist		\$900.00
Preparation of SEPA Checklist		\$2,700.00
SEPA Environmental Impact Study		Actual Cost
Review of Critical Areas Report		Actual Cost
Reasonable Use Exception		\$3,250.00
Public Agency/Utility Exception		\$3,250.00
Minor Amendment to Type III-A Permit		\$540.00
Major Amendment to Type III-A Permit		\$2,500.00
Short-Term Rentals (not requiring CUP)		\$525.00
Home Occupations		
Type I-A		\$80.00
Type I-B		\$80.00
Type II		\$3,250.00
Review of Revised Plans to Approved Permits		\$200.00
Zoning Verification Letter		\$270.00
Land Clearing/Grading		\$540.00
Signs		
Freestanding Signs		\$360.00
Temporary and Portable Signs		Exempt
All Other Signs		\$360.00
Outside Consultants		Actual Cost
Appeals and Continuations		
Request for Reconsideration		\$1,000.00
Appeal of Administrative Decision		\$1,400.00
Appeal of Planning Commission Decision		\$900.00
Appeal of Hearing Examiner Decision		\$900.00
Appeal of SEPA Determination		\$1,400.00

*Appellants who substantially prevail on appeal or reconsideration shall not be billed for the actual cost of the application. Appellants who do not substantially prevail on appeal or reconsideration, or whose appeal is dismissed for lack of standing, shall be billed for the actual cost of the application.*